
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference Via Zoom 

Meeting date: 17 November 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kayleigh Imperato – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6373  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has 

determined that the public are excluded from the Committee's 

meeting in order to protect public health. This meeting will be 

broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 45)  

2 New petitions 

   

Covid-19 petitions  

 

2.1 P-05-1038 Adapt Local Lockdown message to "Stay Local" instead of by 

county borders 

 (Pages 46 - 48)  

2.2 P-05-1039 Allow amateur athletes within a lockdown area to continue to 

train and be coached outside of the area 

 (Pages 49 - 51)  

2.3 P-05-1042 Support SMEs in hair and beauty industry during local lockdowns 

 (Pages 52 - 60)  

2.4 P-05-1055 Cancel GCSE and A level examinations 

 (Pages 61 - 67)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 P-05-1065 Re-opening schools for year 11 pupils rather than year 8, from 

2nd November onwards 

 (Pages 68 - 70)  

Non COVID-19 petitions  

 

2.6 P-05-1032 Legislate to prevent people from changing Welsh house names 

 (Pages 71 - 81)  

2.7 P-05-1040 Introduce a moratorium on the approval any new large scale 

waste incinerators in Wales 

 (Pages 82 - 94)  

2.8 P-05-1044 Set up a Natural History GCSE to help prepare future generations 

to tackle the threats facing nature 

 (Pages 95 - 102)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

 

3.1 P-05-941 Biodiversity Remit for NRW 

 (Pages 103 - 109)  

3.2 P-05-945 The Climate Emergency and a National Forest for Wales 

 (Pages 110 - 120)  

3.3 P-05-868 Water Safety/Drowning Prevention and the effects of Cold Water 

Shock to be taught in all Schools in Wales 

 (Pages 121 - 134)  

Health and Social Services  

 

3.4 P-05-974 Ensure the technology of prosthetic limbs provided within the 

Welsh NHS is equal to the rest of the UK 

 (Pages 135 - 138)  



 

 

3.5 P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-

19 

 (Pages 139 - 143)  

Culture, Sport and Tourism  

 

3.6 P-05-1006 Release the £59 million to the arts to prevent local grassroots 

music venues from closure 

 (Pages 144 - 146)  

3.7 P-05-1013 Provide financial support for self-employed individuals within the 

Welsh live music industry 

 (Pages 147 - 150)  

Housing and Local Government  

 

3.8 P-05-1007 Merge Hope and Caergwrle into a two-member ward in the 

County of Flintshire 

 (Pages 151 - 155)  

Education  

 

3.9 P-05-1021 Do not make face masks or face coverings mandatory in ANY (inc 

secondary) schools 

 (Pages 156 - 158)  

3.10 P-05-1008 Teach mental health first aid in schools in Wales 

 (Pages 159 - 160)  

Petitions with no recent contact from the petitioner  

 

3.11 P-05-951 Impose a legal limit on the maximum number of breeding bitches 

in licensed dog breeding establishments in Wales 

 (Page 161)  

3.12 P-05-952 Revert to Welsh language spelling of place-names 

 (Page 162)  



 

 

3.13 P-05-953 Ban Single Use Plastic Milk Bottles in schools 

 (Page 163)  

3.14 P-05-961 Lower the age for breast cancer screening in Wales from 50 to 30 

 (Page 164)  

3.15 P-05-999 Implement a minimum of 1 metre social distancing in all Primary 

Schools in September 2020 

 (Page 165)  

3.16 P-05-1012 Oxygen chamber therapy for fibromyalgia patients on the NHS 

 (Page 166)  

3.17 P-05-1016 Extend the new Green Homes Grant to Wales 

 (Page 167)  

3.18 P-05-1020 Introduce an Appeals process in Wales for all Centre Assessed 

Grades for 2020 public exam programme 

 (Pages 168 - 169)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeti
[...]
he opportunity to ask questions.  
I have also sent a letter to all secondary schools and colleges informing them of my decision. 
 

Pack Page 67



P-05-1065 Re-opening schools for year 11 pupils rather than year 8, from 

2nd November onwards 

 

This petition was submitted by Cai White having collected a total of 63 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Ms. Kirsty Williams, the Minister for Education, announced that years 9, 10, 

11, 12 and 13 will have to work from home and I believe that this decision is 

a poor one, as they will have to sit their GCSEs in May. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Preseli Pembrokeshire 

 Mid and West Wales  

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 2.5



Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru                
  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-1065 
Ein cyf/Our ref KW/06244/20 
Janet Finch-Saunders MS 
Member of the Senedd 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 

 
 
 

2 November 2020  
 

 
Dear Janet, 
 

Thank you for your letter on behalf of the Petitions Committee, seeking views on the issues 
raised in Petition P-05-1065, regarding opening schools for year 11 pupils from 2nd 
November, before your formal consideration. 
 
When I announced that schools would re-open for all learners from 14 September I was 
clear that children and young people had already lost 6 months of face-to-face learning, and 
th
[...]
eone and we aim to provide simple immediate and unqualified support. 
AS THEY DID by going to work to care for us.  

 
 
We all know that politics requires difficult choices but so does working in the NHS during a 
pandemic. We have said to NHS staff that we want them to go back into hospitals during the second 
wave of the pandemic with all the stress, risk and responsibility that this entails. I would hope no 
further NHS staff member nor care worker would die from COVID-19 19 and that, of course would 
be the best outcome. Until that is the case, it seems a small ask in comparison for the Welsh 
Government to put aside the relatively small administrative and financial resource is necessary to 
provide families with alleviation in the worst of situations. NHS staff are making choices that are 
genuinely difficult: it is time that Wales and the Welsh people showed that they supported those 
staff taking these risks and making those choice. 
 
I would encourage the members of the petitions committee not to let this matter close. Please 
do  not to accept that this scheme has been fully explored and please ask for more evidence that the 
scheme has been fully considered considering the practical implications and implementation. This is 
not about what is possible this is about what choices we make. You have all spoken in the meetings 
about the basic good sense and humanity of this proposals please keep this matter on the agenda. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Jane Henderson on behalf of the petitioners 
 

Pack Page 143



P-05-1006 Release the £59 million to the arts to prevent local grassroots 

music venues from closure 

 

This petition was submitted by Neil Bates having collected a total of 100 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Many of the arts and entertainment venues face closure shortly. Unless the 

Welsh Government start organising support with immediate effect by 

distributing the £59 million pounds it has for the industry then many venues 

will close
[...]
n my local community, whilst I didn't personally know xxcxxx, I 
have a lot of mutual friends with him and the impact on them and the wider community has 
been heart-breaking. Thanks again for considering my petition. 
 
Kind regards, 
 

Pack Page 160



P-05-951 Impose a legal limit on the maximum number of breeding bitches 

in licensed dog breeding establishments in Wales 

This petition was submitted by Dinah Mulholland having collected a total of 

229 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

The Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs) (Wales) Regulations 2014 has 

imposed the requirement for a breeder with 3 or more breeding bitches to 

be licensed as a breeding establishment. However, no maximum limit has 

been placed on the number of breeding bitches that can be kept in a 

licensed dog breeding establishment. There are therefore licensed dog 

breeding establishments in Wales that are breeding dogs on an industrial 

scale, with some establishments licensed to breed from 90 or 100 bitches on 

a single premises. Even if licensing conditions are met in these mass 

breeding establishments, the breeding of dogs on such an industrial scale is 

a highly questionable practice and needs to be reviewed. This petition 

therefore requests that Welsh Government hold a public consultation into 

defining a maximum limit on the number of breeding bitches in licensed 

breeding kennels. Included in this consultation should be a review of 

whether or not the Welsh public and Welsh organisations consider that the 

mass breeding of dogs is acceptable. The consultation also needs to 

consider whether the licensing local authorities in Wales have fulfilled their 

requirement to inspect and where necessary revoke dog breeding licenses, 

as if we are to permit the mass breeding of dogs then Welsh Government 

must ensure that local authorities enforce licensing conditions and fulfil their 

obligations as laid out in the 2014 Regulations. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region
[...]
nt 

you to ban single use plastic milk bottles in school. We suggest that all 

schools in Wales purchase big bottles of milk and pour it in plastic cups 

which we can use again. We are using the fossil fuels faster than we can 

develop it. Thank you for reading this petition and for hopefully helping the 

country sort this mass of waste. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Preseli Pembrokeshire 

 Mid and West Wales  

Pack Page 163

Agenda Item 3.13



P-05-961 Lower the age for breast cancer screening in Wales from 50 to 30 

 

This petition was submitted by Rachel Candy having collected a total of 76 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

A friend of mine was diagnosed with stage 3 breast cancer at the age of 36. 

If she had been screened this would have been detected and dealt with a lot 

sooner. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Bridgend  
 South Wales West  

Pack Page 164

Agenda Item 3.14



P-05-999 Implement a minimum of 1 metre social distancing in all Primary 

Schools in September 2020 

 

This petition was submitted by Laura Denise Keighan having collected a total 

of 124 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Protect our Children, Protect our NHS. 

It is no secret that every winter our NHS struggles from winter pressures 

including seasonal flu, filling UK hospitals full to capacity. Each year our 

news channels/feeds are full with stories of these pressures. A surge in 

coronovirus cases would put additional pressures on the NHS potentially 

taking it to breaking point. Despite this our WG plan to return our children to 

school without social distancing measures to protect them. 

 

Additional Information  

Evidence tells us that children need a level of normality to prevent mental 

health issues and ensure healthy lifestyles. Taking this on board but keeping 

the risks to our children & the NHS in mind I urge the WG to reconsider its 

proposal & consider a mixture of formal home schooling via distance 

learning along with the continuation of a “bubble model” which allows for 

social distancing. This would allow children to return to school on a part 

time basis while undertaking formal full time studies. I propose this method 

continue until the spring term when the annual period of winter pressures 

has passed. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Bridgend  
 South Wales West 

Pack Page 165

Agenda Item 3.15



P-05-1012 Oxygen chamber therapy for fibromyalgia patients on the NHS 

 

This petition was submitted by Katie Nicole Jones having collected a total of 

64 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

We the undersigned call on the Welsh government to provide oxygen 

chamber therapy to Fibromyalgia sufferers funded through the NHS. 

 

Additional Information 

Oxygen chamber therapy has been researched and it has been shown to 

reduce the symptoms of fibromyalgia and help people become medication 

free, which while medication can help comes with unpleasant side effects. 

These studies 

include https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.

0127012 

 

https://ard.bmj.com/content/77/Suppl_2/461.3 

 

These studies show that this treatment could help many sufferers such as 

myself to lead a fuller and healthier life and we the undersigned would like 

the opportunity to have this treatment. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Aberavon 

 South Wales West 

Pack Page 166

Agenda Item 3.16

https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0127012
https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0127012
https://ard.bmj.com/content/77/Suppl_2/461.3


P-05-1016 Extend the new Green Homes Grant to Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Cheryl Griffiths having collected a total of 

1,413 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The Chancellor has announced a new Green Homes Grant to give up to 

£5000 in vouchers for energy efficient improvements to homes in England. 

The Welsh Government should implement the same in order to improve the 

housing stock, safeguard Welsh jobs and contribute to Welsh environmental 

concerns. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Cynon Valley 

 South Wales Central   

Pack Page 167

Agenda Item 3.17



P-05-1020 Introduce an Appeals process in Wales for all Centre Assessed 

Grades for 2020 public exam programme 

 

This petition was submitted by Parents in Wales having collected a total of 

87 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

We were relieved that the Welsh Assembly Government decided that CAGs 

should form the basis for 2020 exam results. Howerever, what learners need 

now is a transparent process for appeals against CAGs which may have been 

lowered due to assessment criteria set by WJEC, disallowing compensatory 

measures ie variable learner circumstances affecting data. 

 

Additional Information: 

Some examples 

 

o learner illness/medical issues causing school absence and missing mock 

results, topic tests and lowering of tracking data; 

o inconsistencies/issues with staffing affecting quality of teaching and 

impacting on learner data outcomes; 

o learners with additional needs who may have been absent, in isolation, or 

did not receive adequate SEN support and this would impact on all data and 

excludes potential; 

o cared for children who may be experiencing changes to school/foster 

parents and emotional trauma impacting on data 

 

Qualifications Wales has mentioned in the media their concern that the use 

of CAGs could include inflated results by teachers. If this concern is viable it 

is also possible that to offset inflation, teacher bias would use compensatory 

deflated grades to secure a normal school pattern of performance. It is 

therefore likely that some students may be disappointed with their CAGs and 

should have the opportunity to seek appeal with their schools. 

 

Parents Voices in Wales. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff North 

Pack Page 168

Agenda Item 3.18



 South Wales Central  

 

Pack Page 169



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 170

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-1038 Adapt Local Lockdown message to "Stay Local" instead of by county borders
	29.10.20 Correspondence – First Minister of Wales to the Chair

	2.2 P-05-1039 Allow amateur athletes within a lockdown area to continue to train and be coached outside of the area
	28.10.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	2.3 P-05-1042 Support SMEs in hair and beauty industry during local lockdowns
	Research brief
	26.10.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to the Chair

	2.4 P-05-1055 Cancel GCSE and A level examinations
	27.10.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	10.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	10.11.20  Statement by the Minister for Education

	2.5 P-05-1065 Re-opening schools for year 11 pupils rather than year 8, from 2nd November onwards
	02.11.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	2.6 P-05-1032 Legislate to prevent people from changing Welsh house names
	Research brief
	30.10.20 Correspondence – Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language to the Chair
	10.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.7 P-05-1040 Introduce a moratorium on the approval any new large scale waste incinerators in Wales
	Research brief
	23.10.20 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to  the Chair
	09.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.8 P-05-1044 Set up a Natural History GCSE to help prepare future generations to tackle the threats facing nature
	Research brief
	21.10.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	3.1 P-05-941 Biodiversity Remit for NRW
	29.10.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	10.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-05-945 The Climate Emergency and a National Forest for Wales
	14.10.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	03.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-05-868 Water Safety/Drowning Prevention and the effects of Cold Water Shock to be taught in all Schools in Wales
	17.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-05-974 Ensure the technology of prosthetic limbs provided within the Welsh NHS is equal to the rest of the UK
	02.11.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	10.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.5 P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-19
	3.11.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	10.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.6 P-05-1006 Release the £59 million to the arts to prevent local grassroots music venues from closure
	22.10.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	3.7 P-05-1013 Provide financial support for self-employed individuals within the Welsh live music industry
	28.10.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	10.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.8 P-05-1007 Merge Hope and Caergwrle into a two-member ward in the County of Flintshire
	02.11.20 Correspondence – Minister for Housing and Local Government to  the Chair
	06.11.20  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-05-1021 Do not make face masks or face coverings mandatory in ANY (inc secondary) schools
	02.10.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	3.10 P-05-1008 Teach mental health first aid in schools in Wales
	10.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.11 P-05-951 Impose a legal limit on the maximum number of breeding bitches in licensed dog breeding establishments in Wales
	3.12 P-05-952 Revert to Welsh language spelling of place-names
	3.13 P-05-953 Ban Single Use Plastic Milk Bottles in schools
	3.14 P-05-961 Lower the age for breast cancer screening in Wales from 50 to 30
	3.15 P-05-999 Implement a minimum of 1 metre social distancing in all Primary Schools in September 2020
	3.16 P-05-1012 Oxygen chamber therapy for fibromyalgia patients on the NHS
	3.17 P-05-1016 Extend the new Green Homes Grant to Wales
	3.18 P-05-1020 Introduce an Appeals process in Wales for all Centre Assessed Grades for 2020 public exam programme
	5 Committee working practices





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 17 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.01 - 10.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6480 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (Chair) 

Neil McEvoy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Leanne Wood MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Steffan Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

Apologies were received from Michelle Brown MS. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-1038 Adapt Local Lockdown message to "Stay Local" instead of by county 

borders  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to note the 

petition and the correspondence received. The Committee agreed to take no further 

action on the basis that a national set of restrictions have been implemented since the 

petition was submitted, with no local travel restrictions currently applying within Wales. 

In doing so it agreed to thank the petitioner and close the petition. 

2.2 P-05-1039 Allow amateur athletes within a lockdown area to continue to train 

and be coached outside of the area  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to note the 

correspondence received. In light of the fact that a national set of restrictions have 

been implemented since the petition was submitted, with no local travel restrictions 

applying within Wales, and because the specific facility referred to by the petition is 

covered by rules made by the UK Government. The Committee agreed to thank the 

petitioner and close the petition.  

 

In doing so, the Committee agreed to write back to the Deputy Minister to ask that 

consideration is given for allowing amateur athletes to travel outside of their 

immediate area for training if suitable facilities are not available locally during any 

potential future lockdown. 

2.3 P-05-1042 Support SMEs in hair and beauty industry during local lockdowns  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to note the 

correspondence received. In light of the fact that a national set of restrictions have 

been implemented since the petition was submitted, with no local travel restrictions 

currently applying within Wales, and because hair and beauty businesses have been 

able to reopen following the firebreak, the Committee agreed to close the petition 



 

 

2.4 P-05-1055 Cancel GCSE and A level examinations  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and concluded that the aim of 

the petition has now been achieved following the Minister for Education’s 

announcement that the 2021 exam series have been cancelled and replaced by teacher 

assessment. This Committee agreed to congratulate the petitioner and supporters and 

close the petition.  

2.5 P-05-1065 Re-opening schools for year 11 pupils rather than year 8, from 2nd 

November onwards  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to take no further 

action on the basis that pupils in all year groups have now returned to school following 

the firebreak lockdown. Therefore the Committee agreed to note and close the petition 

and thank the petitioner.  

2.6 P-05-1032 Legislate to prevent people from changing Welsh house names  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to note the 

petition and to enquire with the Culture Welsh Language and Communications 

Committee whether it intends to do any further work to follow up progress against the 

recommendations reached as part of its Historic Environment inquiry. The Committee 

also agreed to seek time for a plenary debate on the issue. 

 

2.7 P-05-1040 Introduce a moratorium on the approval any new large scale waste 

incinerators in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister to ask: 

 whether non–recyclable waste could be transported into Wales to support the 

viability of incinerators, as waste in Wales reduces and, if so, whether this would 

impact on the efforts to meet recycling targets; 

 whether the Welsh Government has seen any impact arising from the decision 

made by China to no longer accept the import of plastic waste for recycling; and 



 

 

 for a full reasoning as to why the Minister feels that a moratorium on the 

development of new incinerators would not be appropriate at this time. 

 

2.8 P-05-1044 Set up a Natural History GCSE to help prepare future generations to 

tackle the threats facing nature  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and in light of the ongoing 

legislative scrutiny of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill and the associated 

work led by Qualifications Wales on proposals for future GCSE qualifications, the 

Committee agreed to write to Qualifications Wales to bring the petition to their 

attention, to thank the petitioner and close the petition.  

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-941 Biodiversity Remit for NRW  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to write to the 

Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee to draw attention to the 

petition and the evidence received to date in the context of their inquiry into 

Biodiversity and Rewilding in Wales and, in doing so, close the petition and thank the 

petitioner. 

3.2 P-05-945 The Climate Emergency and a National Forest for Wales  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, in light of the further 

information received about the ongoing development of the National Forest in Wales 

concept and the petitioners’ involvement in the Woodland Strategy Advisory Panel, 

agreed to thank the petitioner and close the petition.  

3.3 P-05-868 Water Safety/Drowning Prevention and the effects of Cold Water Shock 

to be taught in all Schools in Wales  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, in light of the planned 

launch of a Wales Water Safety Strategy and because the Welsh Government’s position 



 

 

on the non-prescriptive nature of the new Curriculum for Wales is clear, the Committee 

agreed that there is likely to be little further which could be achieved on the petition at 

this time. The Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

3.4 P-05-974 Ensure the technology of prosthetic limbs provided within the Welsh 

NHS is equal to the rest of the UK  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to write back to the 

Minister to ask why the position in relation to access to micro processor controlled 

prosthetics is different in Wales.  

 

The Committee also agreed to write directly to the Welsh Health Specialised 

Services Committee to ask for: 

 the reasoning as to why microprocessor knee (MPK) prostheses are not available 

through the current service specification; and 

 the timetable for a review of the current service specification, noting that it 

appears to have been last updated in 2014, and the interaction between a full 

review and the annual evidence-based prioritisation process outlined by the 

Minister. 

 

3.5 P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-19  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to write back to the 

Minister to thank him for the consideration given to this issue and ask whether the 

option to administer the scheme through funeral homes and to pay a fixed sum 

representing the average cost of a funeral was considered as part of this, as proposed 

by the petitioners. 

3.6 P-05-1006 Release the £59 million to the arts to prevent local grassroots music 

venues from closure  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agree to close the petition on 

the basis that there is little further that it could do at this time, in light of the financial 



 

 

support that has been made available to support live music venues and the ongoing 

oversight of the COVID-19 music stakeholder group in this area.  

3.7 P-05-1013 Provide financial support for self-employed individuals within the 

Welsh live music industry  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to write back to the 

Deputy Minister to seek information on the numbers of people supported by the 

Freelancer Fund and ask whether the Welsh Government will now consider providing 

further prioritised support to people who are not eligible for the Self-Employed Income 

Support Scheme. In doing so, Committee Members noted that they are interested in the 

support available to people working as freelancers across the events and creative 

industries sectors. 

3.8 P-05-1007 Merge Hope and Caergwrle into a two-member ward in the County of 

Flintshire  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed, in light of the 

petitioner’s acceptance of the reason why the boundary review process has not been 

paused and the Committee’s previous agreement that it would not be appropriate for it 

to scrutinise specific recommendations made by the Boundary Commission alongside 

the statutory process, to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

3.9 P-05-1021 Do not make face masks or face coverings mandatory in ANY (inc 

secondary) schools  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, in recognition of the fact 

that face coverings are not currently mandatory in schools and the absence of further 

contact from the petitioner, the Committee agreed to close the petition. 

3.10 P-05-1008 Teach mental health first aid in schools in Wales  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, in light of the further 

comments received from the petitioner and the work of the Welsh Youth Parliament 

and the Children, Young People and Education Committee on this subject, the 

Committee agreed to close the petition and thank him for raising this issue. 



 

 

3.11 P-05-951 Impose a legal limit on the maximum number of breeding bitches in 

licensed dog breeding establishments in Wales  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, in light of all 

correspondence received to date and the absence of further recent contact from the 

petitioner, agreed to close the petition. 

3.12 P-05-952 Revert to Welsh language spelling of place-names  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, in light of all 

correspondence received to date and the absence of further recent contact from the 

petitioner, agreed to close the petition. 

3.13 P-05-953 Ban Single Use Plastic Milk Bottles in schools  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, in light of all 

correspondence received to date and the absence of further recent contact from the 

petitioner, agreed to close the petition. 

3.14 P-05-961 Lower the age for breast cancer screening in Wales from 50 to 30  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, in light of all 

correspondence received to date and the absence of further recent contact from the 

petitioner, agreed to close the petition. 

3.15 P-05-999 Implement a minimum of 1 metre social distancing in all Primary 

Schools in September 2020  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, in light of all 

correspondence received to date and the absence of further recent contact from the 

petitioner, agreed to close the petition. 

3.16 P-05-1012 Oxygen chamber therapy for fibromyalgia patients on the NHS  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, in light of all 

correspondence received to date and the absence of further recent contact from the 

petitioner, agreed to close the petition. 



 

 

3.17 P-05-1016 Extend the new Green Homes Grant to Wales  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, in light of all 

correspondence received to date and the absence of further recent contact from the 

petitioner, agreed to close the petition. 

3.18 P-05-1020 Introduce an Appeals process in Wales for all Centre Assessed Grades 

for 2020 public exam programme  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, in light of all 

correspondence received to date and the absence of further recent contact from the 

petitioner, agreed to close the petition. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5 Committee working practices  

The Committee considered a further analysis on the recent increase in the usage of the 

Senedd’s petitions process. In response to a significant increase in the number of 

petitions reaching the 5000 signature threshold for consideration of a debate, which 

means that the demand for potential debates on petitions is now far exceeding the 

Senedd’s ability to schedule them, the Committee agreed to change the threshold to 

10,000 signatures, with effect from 1 December 2020 for all petitions collecting 

signatures after that date. The Committee agreed to review the threshold again at the 

end of this Senedd with a view to making appropriate recommendations for the sixth 

Senedd.  


